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Unit: mm (in)
Unité : mm (po)
Unidad: mm
Einheit: mm
Enhet: mm
Eenheid: mm

Unidade: mm
Unita: mm
Jednostka: mm
Unitate: mm
Epuannsr: Mmm
OpuHuIli: MM

XS-MP1611
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Reference Point
Point de référence
Punto de referencia
Bezugspunkt
Referenspunkt
Referentiepunt
Ponto de Referéncia
Punto di riferimento
Punkt odniesienia
Punct de referinta
UcxopHasa Touka
OnopHa TouYKa

Dimensions Dimensoes

Dimensions Dimensioni

Dimensiones Wymiary
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Reference Plane

Plan de référence
Plano de referencia
Bezugsebene
Referensplan
Referentieviak

Plano de Referéncia
Piano di riferimento
Plaszczyzna odniesienia
Plan de referinta
UcxoaHana nnocKocTb
OnopHa nnowmHa

Reference Axis
Axe de référence
Eje de referencia
Bezugsachse
Referensaxel
Referentieas

Eixo de Referéncia
Asse di riferimento
O$ odniesienia
Axa de referinta
UcxopHasa ocb
OnopHa Bicb
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Before mounting

A depth of at least 61 mm (2 '/2in) (51 mm (2 /s in))* is
required for flush mounting. Measure the depth of the
area where you are to mount the speaker.

Avant le montage

Une profondeur d’au moins 61 mm (2 /2 po) (51 mm
(2 /s po))* est nécessaire pour effectuer le montage
encastré. Mesurez la profondeur de lemplacement ot
vous souhaitez monter le haut-parleur.

Vor der Montage

Fiir eine versenkte Montage ist eine Einbautiefe von
mindestens 61 mm (51 mm)* erforderlich. Messen Sie
die Tiefe an der Stelle, an der der Lautsprecher montiert
werden soll.

Innan du monterar

For en jamn och slat montering krévs ett djup pa minst
61 mm (51 mm)*. Mit ut djupet pa den plats dir du
tinker montera hogtalaren.

Antes del montaje

Para montar el altavoz, de modo que quede empotrado
en la ubicacién de montaje, se requiere una profundidad
minima de 61 mm (51 mm)*. Mida la profundidad del
drea donde desee montar el altavoz.

Voor de montage

Voor de montage is een inbouwdiepte van minimaal
61 mm (51 mm)* vereist. Meet de diepte van het gebied
waar u de luidspreker wilt installeren.

Antes da montagem

Para montar a coluna 4 face, é necessdria uma
profundidade de pelo menos 61 mm (51 mm)*. Mega a
profundidade da drea onde quer montar a coluna.

Prima del montaggio

Per il montaggio a incasso ¢ necessaria una profondita di
almeno 61 mm (51 mm)*. Misurare la profondita
dellarea in cui verra montato il diffusore.

Inainte de montaj

Este necesara o adancime de cel putin 61 mm (51 mm)*
pentru montarea la nivel. Masurati adancimea zonei in
care veti monta difuzorul.

Nepen moHTaXKOM

JI/1s1 yCTAaHOBKY 3aIIOIMIIO ITTy6MHA B MECTe MOHTaXa
JIOJDKHA COCTAB/IATD He MeHee 61 MM (51 Mm)*.
V3mepbre ITyGuHY B TOM MeCTe, I7ie IPeJIoNaraeTcs
CMOHTUPOBATH TPOMKOIOBOPHTEIb.

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu

Do montazu wpuszczanego wymagana jest glebokos¢ co
najmniej 61 mm (51 mm)*. Nalezy zmierzy¢ glebokos¢
obszaru, w ktérym ma zosta¢ zainstalowany gto$nik.

Nepep BcTaHOBNEHHAM

TIpu BcTaHOB/IEHH] BpiBeHb IM61HA Mae 6y T He
Menue 61 MM (51 Mm)*. Bumipsiite riubuny B Tomy
MicIti, ie TOTPi6HO BCTAHOBUTH [UHAMIK.

* (XS-MP1611)
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XS-MP1621

Mark the 4 bolt holes and make them 3.2 mm ('/s in) in diameter.

Marquez les 4 orifices des boulons et percez des trous de 3,2 mm ('/s po) de diamétre.

Marque los orificios para los 4 pernos y haga agujeros de 3,2 mm de diametro.

Markieren Sie die 4 Schraubenlécher und bohren Sie Lécher mit 3,2 mm Durchmesser. Unit: mm (in)

Markera de 4 skruvhalen och gér dem 3,2 mm i diameter. Unité : mm (po)

Markeer de 4 schroefgaten en boor gaten met een diameter van 3,2 mm. Unidad: mm

Marque o sitio dos furos para os 4 parafusos. Faga os furos com 3,2 mm de diametro. Einheit: mm

Contrassegnare i 4 fori dei bulloni e praticare fori di 3,2 mm di diametro. Enhet: mm

Zaznacz 4 otwory na wkrety o Srednicy 3,2 mm. Eenheid: mm

Marcati gaurile pentru cele 4 suruburi si gauriti cu un diametru de 3,2 mm. . N

Pa3meTbTe 1 NPOCBEPAUTE 4 OTBEPCTUA ANA BUHTOB. [lMaMeTp OTBEPCTHIA: 3,2 MM. Un{dad - mm

Mo3HauTe Ta NPocBepPANiTh 4 OTBOPU 1A FBUHTIB fiaMeTPOM 3,2 MM. Unita: mm
Jednostka: mm
Unitate: mm
Epunnisi: MM
OpuHML: MM
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Speaker cord (not supplied)

Cordon de haut-parleur (non fourni)
Cable de altavoz (no suministrado)
Lautsprecherkabel (nicht mitgeliefert)
Hogtalarkabel (medfoljer ej)
Luidsprekerkabel (niet bijgeleverd)
Cabo do altifalante (néo fornecido)
Cavo del diffusore (non in dotazione)
Przewdd gtosnikowy (nie wchodzi w sktad
zestawu)

Cablu de difuzor (nu este furnizat)
LLHyp ans rpomKorosopuTens (He
npunaraercs)

WHyp AnA AuHamiKa (He NocTayaeTbea B
KOMMAeKTi)
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Right speaker
Haut-parleur droit
Altavoz derecho
Rechter Lautsprecher
Hoger hogtalare
Rechterluidspreker
Coluna direita
Diffusore destro
Prawy gtosnik
Difuzor dreapta
lMpaBblil rPOMKOroBOpPUTESNb
MpaBuin grUHamiK

Left speaker
Haut-parleur gauche
Altavoz izquierdo
Linker Lautsprecher
Vanster hogtalare
Linkerluidspreker
Coluna esquerda
Diffusore sinistro
Lewy gto$nik
Difuzor stanga
JleBbIli rpOMKOroBOpUTEsNb
JliBuin gnHamik

Speaker cord (not supplied)
Cordon de haut-parleur
(non fourni)

Cable de altavoz (no
suministrado)
Lautsprecherkabel (nicht
mitgeliefert)

Hogtalarkabel (medfdljer ej)
Luidsprekerkabel (niet
bijgeleverd)

Cabo do altifalante (nao
fornecido)

Cavo del diffusore (non in
dotazione)

Przewod gtosnikowy (nie
wchodzi w sktad zestawu)
Cablu de difuzor (nu este
furnizat)

LWHyp anAa
rpomkKoroBoputens (He
npunaraetca)

LUHyp pna guHamika (He
NOCTAYa€ETbCA B KOMMEKTI)
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Speaker cord (not supplied)
Cordon de haut-parleur
(non fourni)

Cable de altavoz (no
suministrado)
Lautsprecherkabel (nicht
mitgeliefert)
Hogtalarkabel (medfdljer ej)
Luidsprekerkabel (niet
bijgeleverd)

Cabo do altifalante (nao
fornecido)

Cavo del diffusore (non in
dotazione)

Przewdd gtosnikowy (nie
wchodzi w skfad zestawu)
Cablu de difuzor (nu este
furnizat)

LWHyp anAa
rpomkoroBoputens (He
npunaraeTca)

LHyp pna guHamika (He

[
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MoCTaya€eTbCA B KOMMNIEKTI) ‘ ‘

Power amplifier / Amplificateur de puissance / Amplificador de
potencia / Endverstarker / Effektforstarkare / Eindversterker /
Amplificador de poténcia / Amplificatore di potenza /
Wzmacniacz mocy / Amplificator de putere / Ycunutenb
mMowHocTu / MigcunioBay NOTYKHOCTI




Disposal of Old Electrical &
Electronic Equipment (Applicable in
the European Union and other
European countries with separate
collection systems)

|

This symbol on the product or on its packaging
indicates that this product shall not be treated as household waste.
Instead it shall be handed over to the applicable collection point
for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. By
ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help
prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and
human health, which could otherwise be caused by inappropriate
waste handling of this product. The recycling of materials will help
to conserve natural resources. For more detailed information
about recycling of this product, please contact your local Civic
Office, your household waste disposal service or the shop where
you purchased the product.

Traitement des appareils électriques
et électroniques en fin de vie
(Applicable dans les pays de I'Union
Européenne et aux autres pays
européens disposant de systémes de

B collecte sélective)

Ce symbole, apposé sur le produit ou sur son emballage, indique
que ce produit ne doit pas étre traité avec les déchets ménagers. Il
doit étre remis a un point de collecte approprié pour le recyclage
des équi électriques et ¢ En sassurant que ce
produit est bien mis au rebut de maniére appropriée, vous aiderez
4 prévenir les conséquences négatives potentielles pour
Tenvironnement et la santé humaine. Le recyclage des matériaux
aidera & préserver les ressources naturelles. Pour toute information
supplémentaire au sujet du recyclage de ce produit, vous pouvez
contacter votre municipalité, votre déchetterie ou le magasin ot
vous avez acheté le produit.

Tratamiento de los equipos eléctricos
y electrénicos al final de su vida util
(aplicable en la Unién peayen

paises europeos con sistemas de
recogida selectiva de residuos)

Este simbolo en el equipo o el embalaje indica que el presente
producto no puede ser tratado como residuos domésticos
normales, sino que debe entregarse en el correspondiente punto de
recogida de equipos eléctricos y electronicos. Al asegurarse de que
este producto se desecha correctamente, Ud. ayuda a prevenir las
consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud
humana que podrian derivarse de la incorrecta manipulacién en el
momento de deshacerse de este producto. El reciclaje de
materiales ayuda a conservar los recursos naturales. Para recibir
informacién detallada sobre el reciclaje de este producto, pongase
en contacto con el ayuntamiento, el punto de recoglda mas
cercano o el establecimiento donde ha adquirido el producto.

Entsorgung von gebrauchten
elektrischen und elektronischen
Geraten (anzuwenden in den
Landern der Européischen Union
und anderen europiischen Landern

I it einem separaten Sammelsystem
fiir diese Gerite)

Das Symbol auf dem Produkt oder seiner Verpackung weist darauf
hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht als normaler Haushaltsabfall zu
behandeln ist, sondern an einer Annahmestelle fiir das Recycling
von elektrischen und elektronischen Geriten abgegeben werden
muss. Durch Thren Beitrag zum korrekten Entsorgen dieses
Produkts schiitzen Sie die Umwelt und die Gesundheit Threr
Mitmenschen. Umwelt und Gesundheit werden durch falsches
Entsorgen gefihrdet. Materialrecycling hilft, den Verbrauch von
Rohstoffen zu verringern. Weitere Informationen zum Recycling
dieses Produkts erhalten Sie bei Threr Gemeindeverwaltung, den
kommunalen Entsorgungsbetrieben oder dem Geschift, in dem
Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.

Omhéndertagande av gamla

elektriska och elektroniska

produkter (Anvandbar i den

Europeiska Unionen och andra

Europeiska linder med separata
B insamlingssystem)

Symbolen pa p elles anger att p inte
far hanteras som hus llaavfall Den skall i stillet limnas in pa
||pp>aml|ng~pluts for atervinning av el- och

Genom att sakerstilla att produk
hanteras pa ritt sitt bidrar du till att forebygga eventuella negativa
miljé- och hlsoeffekter som kan uppsta om produkten kasseras
som vanligt avfall. Atervinning av material hjalper till att bibehalla
naturens resurser. For ytterligare upplysningar om atervinning bor
du kontakta lokala myndigheter eller sophimtningstjinst eller
affiren dar du kopte varan.

Verwijdering van oude elektrische
en elektronische apparaten
(Toepasbaar in de Europese Unie en
andere Europese Ianden met
gescheiden i )

Tratamento de Equipamentos
Eléctricos e Electrénicos no final da
sua vida util (Aplicavel na Uniao
Europeia e em paises Europeus com
sistemas de recolha selectiva de

I residuos)

Este simbolo, colocado no produto ou na sua embalagem, indica
que este ndo deve ser tratado como residuo urbano indiferenciado.
Deve sim ser colocado num ponto de rcculha destinado a residuos
de equij eléctricos e el dose que este
produto ¢é correctamente depositado, ird prevenir potenciais
consequéncias negativas para o ambiente bem como para a satde,
que de outra forma poderiam ocorrer pelo mau manuseamento
destes pmdul . A reciclagem dos materiais contribuird para a
conservagdo dos recursos naturais. Para obter informagao mais
detalhada sobre a reciclagem deste produto, por favor contacte o
municipio onde reside, os servigos de recolha de residuos da sua
4rea oua loja onde adquiriu o produto.

Trattamento del dispositivo elettrico
o elettronico a fine vita (applicabile
in tutti i paesi dell’'Unione Europea e
in altri paesi europei con sistema di
raccolta differenziata)

Questo simbolo sul prodotto o sulla confezione indica che il
prodotto non deve essere considerato come un normale rifiuto
domestico, ma deve invece essere consegnato ad un punto di
raccolta appropriato per il riciclo di apparecchi elettrici ed
elettronici. Assicurandovi che questo prodotto sia smaltito
correttamente, voi contribuirete a prevenire potenziali
conseguenze negative per l'ambiente e per la salute che potrebbero
altrimenti essere causate dal suo smaltimento inadeguato. Il
riciclaggio dei materiali aiuta a conservare le risorse naturali. Per
informazioni piti dettagliate circa il riciclaggio di questo prodotto,
potete contattare I'ufficio comunale, il servizio locale di
smaltimento rifiuti oppure il negozio dove l'avete acquistato.

In caso di smaltimento abusivo di apparecchiature elettriche e/o
elettroniche potrebbero essere applicate le sanzioni previste dalla
normativa applicabile (valido solo per I'ltalia).

Pozbycie si¢ zuzytego sprzetu
(stosowane w krajach Unii
Europejskiej i w pozostatych krajach
europejskich stosujacych wiasne
systemy zbiérki)

‘Ten symbol na produkcie lub jego opakowaniu oznacza, ze produkt
nie moze by¢ traktowany jako odpad komunalny, lecz powinno si¢
go dostarczy¢ do odpowiedniego punktu zbiérki sprzetu
elektrycznegoi el icznego, w celu

zadysponowanie zuzytego produktu zapobiega pulcnc]alnvm
negatywnym wplywom na $rodowisko oraz zdrowie ludzi, jakie
‘moglyby wystapic w przypadku niewlsciwego mguspudamwaniz
odpadéw. Recykling materialéw pomoze w ochronie $rodowiska
naturalnego. W celu uzyskania bardziej szczegdlowych informacji
na temat recyklingu tego produktu, nalezy skontaktowac si¢ z
lokaln jednostka samorzgdu terytorialnego, ze shizbami
zagospodarowywania odpadéw lub ze sklepem, w ktérym
zakupiony zostat ten produkt.

Dezafectarea echipamentelor
electrice si electronice vechi (Se
aplica pentru tarile membre ale
Uniunii Europene si pentru alte téri
europene cu sisteme de colectare

B separatd)

Acest simbol aplicat pe produs sau pe ambalajul acestuia, indici
faptul ca acest produs nu trebuie tratat ca pe un deseu menajer. El
trebuie predat punctelor de reciclare a echipamentelor electrice si
electronice. Asigurandu-vi ci acest produs este dezafectat in mod
corect, veti ajuta la prevenirea posibilelor consecinte negative asupra
mediului §i a snatatii umane, daca produsul ar fi fost dezafectat in
mod necorespunzitor. Reciclarea materialelor va ajuta la
conservarea resurselor naturale. Pentru mai multe dcta]u legate de
reciclarea acestui produs, vi rugim sa contactati primaria din oragul
dumneavoastrd, serviciul de salubritate local sau magazinul de unde
ati cumpirat produsul.

YTunusaymns otcnyxmsero
3NEKTPUYECKOrO 1 S1eKTPOHHOIO
o6opyaoBaHuA (AupeKTNBa
A B cTpaHax EBp
|

1 Apyrux eBponeicKknx cTpaHax, rae
ReIICTBYIOT CUCTEMbI PasAenbHOTo
c60pa oTX0A0B)

CTaporo enek
Ta enexrpommro o6nagHaHHA
(zacrocosyerbcn B €EBponelicbkomy
comzl Ta iHWwnx eaponeu:bmx
i3 cnc p J

[ 36wpaum1 cmiTTA)
[ata BUroTOBNE€HHA NPUCTPOIO

Toit camuii HOMep, 1O i cepiliHuii HOMeP NPUCTPOIO,
BKA3aHMil Ha HAKIICHII 31 IITPHX-KOJJOM Ha KAapTOHHIIT

Het symbool op het product of op de verpakking wijst erop dat dit
product niet als huishoudelijk afval mag worden behandeld. Het
moet echter naar een plaats worden gebracht waar elektrische en
elektronische apparatuur wordt gerecycled. Als u ervoor zorgt dat
dit product op de correcte manier wordt verwerkt, voorkomt u
voor mens en milieu negatieve gevolgen die zich zouden kunnen
voordoen in geval van verkeerde afvalbehandeling. De recycling
van materialen draagt bij tot het vrijwaren van natuurlijke
bronnen. Voor meer details in verband met het recyclen van dit
product, neemt u contact op met de gemeentelijke instanties, het
bedrijf of de dienst belast met de verwijdering van huishoudafval
of de winkel waar u het product hebt gekocht.

11106 ni3HaTHCS ATy BUTOTOBJICHHS, IUB. CHMBOIH
«P/D:» Ha HAKJIEMI 31 IITPHX-KOJOM Ha KapTOHHIM
YNaKoBILi.

P/D:XX XXXX
T3

1. Micsitih BUTOTOBINEHHS
2. Pik BUTOTOBNICHHS
A-0,B-1,C-2,D-3, E-4,F-5,G-6,H-71-8,J-9

Dara nsrotoenexna ycrpoiicrsa
Yro6bt y3HaTh flaTy HTOTOBMEHI, CM. CiMBonbt “P/D:” Ha Hakneiike co
INTPUX-KOJIOM Ha KAPTOHHOI yTTaKOBKe.

P/D: XX XXXX
B
12
. Mecsn usrotosnenis
To;

1
2. [opg usrotosnienus
A-0,B-1,C-2,D-3, E-4, F-5,G-6, H-7, 18, ]-9

MMnopTcp Ha 1epputopiit PO:
3A0 “Con 123103, Mockna, it mpoess,
6 Pocnn.

Comn Opepens C.A.
Tpepcrasntenbetno b Kasaxcrane
050059 Amvarsi, yminia Msasmnosa, 1. 58

Notice for the ing i ion is only
i i sold in ies applying EU

t
directives
‘The manufacturer of this product is Sony Corporation, 1-7-1
Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan. The Authorized
Representative for EMC and product safety is Sony Deutschland
GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Germany. For any
service or guarantee matters please refer to the addresses given in
separate service or guarantee documents.

Avis & l'intention des clients : les informations suivantes
s'appliquent uniquement aux appareils vendus dans des
pays qui appliquent les directives de 'Union é

Precautions

® Do not continuously use the speaker system beyond the
peak power handling capacity.

® Keep recorded tapes, watches, and personal credit cards
using magnetic coding away from the speaker system to
protect them from damage caused by the magnets in
the speakers.

© During installation, do not touch the speaker cones in
order to prevent damage to them.

Le fabricant de ce produit est Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan
Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japon. Le représentant autorisé pour
les questions de compatibilité électromagnétique (EMC) et la
sécurité des produits est Sony Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger
Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Allemagne. Pour toute question
relative au SAV ou i la garantie, merci de bien vouloir vous référer
aux coordonnées contenues dans les documents relatifs au SAV ou
la garantie.

Aviso para los clientes: la informacién siguiente resulta de
aplicacion solo a los equipos comercializados en paises
afectados por las directivas de la UE

El fabricante de este producto es Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan
Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japén. El representante autorizado
para EMC y seguridad en el producto es Sony Deutschland
GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Alemania. Para
cualquier asunto relacionado con servicio o garantia por favor
dirfjase a la direccién indicada en los documentos de servicio o
garantia adjuntados con el producto.

Hinweis fiir Kunden: Die folgenden Informationen gelten
nur fiir Geréte, die in Landern verkauft werden, in denen
EU-Richtlinien gelten
Der Hersteller dieses Produktes ist Sony Corporation, 1-7-1
Konan Minato-ku Tokio, 108-0075 Japan. Bevollmachtigter fiir
EMV und Produktsicherheit ist Sony Deutschland GmbH,
IIedelhnger Strasse 61, 70327 Stungan, Deutschland. Fiir

oder G wenden Sie sich
bme an die in dendj oder G d
genannten Adressen.

oljande galler enbart for
utrustning sald i Iander som tlllampar EU-direktiven
Tillverkare av denna product ir Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan
Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan. Auktoriserad representant for
EMC och produkt sikerhet ir Sony Deutschland GmbH,
Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Germany. For service och
garanti drenden, var vinlig att titta I separat service och garanti
dokument.

[o] ing voor klanten: de ie geldt
enkel voor apparatuur verkocht in landen waar de EU-
richtlijnen van kracht zijn

De fabricant van dit product is Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan
Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan. De geauthoriseerde
vertegenwoordiging voor EMC en produkt veiligheid is Sony
Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart,
Duitsland. Voor service- of garantiezaken verwijzen wij u graag
naar de addressen in de afzonderlijke service/garantie
documenten.

Nota para os clientes: as seguintes informagdes aplicam-se
apenas ao equipamento comercializado nos paises que
aplicam as Directivas da UE

O fabricante deste produto ¢ a Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan
Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japao. O representante autorizado para
Compatibilidade Electromagnética e seguranga do produto ¢ a
Sony Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart,
Alemanha. Para qualquer assunto relacionado com servico ou
garantia por favor consulte a morada indicada nos documentos
sobre servigo e garantias que se encontram junto ao produto.

1 fabbricante di questo prodotto & Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan
Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075, Giappone. Il rappresentante
e della

If you cannot find an appropriate mounting
location, consult your marine dealer or your
nearest Sony dealer before mounting.

Précautions

oF

itez de soumettre le systéme de haut-parleurs a une
utilisation continue au-dela de la capacité de traitement
de la puissance de créte.

© Gardez les bandes enregistrées, les montres et les cartes
de crédit utilisant un code magnétique a Iécart du
systéme de haut-parleurs pour éviter tout dommage
causé par les aimants des haut-parleurs.

® Pendant l'installation, veillez & ne pas toucher les cones
de haut-parleur pour ne pas les endommager.

Si vous ne pouvez pas trouver demplacement
adéquat pour installer I'appareil, consultez votre
revendeur maritime ou votre revendeur Sony le
plus proche.

Precauciones

® Procure no utilizar el sistema de altavoces en forma
continua con una potencia que sobrepase la potencia
admisible.

® Mantenga alejados del sistema de altavoces las cintas
grabadas, relojes o tarjetas de crédito con codificacion
‘magnética para evitar daios que posiblemente
causarian los imanes de los altavoces.

© Durante el montaje, tenga cuidado de no tocar el cono
del altavoz, porque podria dafiarse.

Si no encuentra un emplazamiento apropiado para
el montaje, consulte al distribuidor de
embarcaciones o a su distribuidor de Sony mas
cercano.

SicherheitsmaBnahmen

® Verwenden Sie das Lautsprechersystem nicht
kontinuierlich tiber der maximalen Belastbarkeit.

® Halten Sie bespielte Tonbander, Uhren und
Kreditkarten mit Magnetcodierung von den
Lautsprechern fern, um eine Beschidigung durch die
Lautsprechermagnete zu vermeiden.

o Beriihren Sie beim Einbau nicht die Lautsprecherkegel,
da sie sonst beschidigt werden konnen.

‘Wenn Sie keine geeignete Einbaustelle finden,
wenden Sie sich vor der Montage an Thren
Bootsausriister oder an den néchsten Sony-
Hindler.

sicurezza del prodotto ¢ Sony Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger
Strasse 61, 70327, Stoccarda Germania. Per qualsiasi problema

relativo allassistenza o alla garanzia, si prega di fare r
agli indirizzi indicati nei documenti di assistenza e garanzia forniti
con il prodotto.

dla ki ponizsze i dotycza
wylacznie urzadzen sprzedawanych w krajach w ktoryd!

Producentem lego pmduklu jest Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan
Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japonia. Upowaznionym
w Unii Euro
do dokonywania i potwierdzania oceny zgodnodci 2 wymaganiami
y mb! Strasse

61, 70327 Stuttgart, Niemcy. Nadzor nad dystrybucjg na

terytorium Rzeczypospolitej Polskle j sprawuje Sony Poland, 00-

876 Warszawa, ul. Ogrodowa 58. W sprawach serwisowych i

gwarancyjnych nalezy Kontaktowaé si¢ z podmiotami, ktorych

adresy podano w osobnych dokumentach gw: arancymym lub
rwisowych, lub z najbl sprzedawca p

Aviz pentru clienti: urmatoarele informatii se apllca numal

Sakerhetsforeskrifter

® Driv inte hogtalarsystemet kontinuerligt med hogre
toppeffekt an det klarar av.

© Kom ihag att inspelade kassettband, klockor och
kreditkort med magnetremsa kan skadas av
magneterna i hogtalarna och du bér dérfor inte ligga
dem i narheten av hégtalarna.

o Se till att du inte kommer at hégtalarnas koner under
installationen eftersom de ar 6mtéliga och litt kan
skadas.

Om du inte hittar en limplig monteringsplats,
radfriga din marina aterforsaljare eller nirmaste
Sony-aterforsaljare innan montering.

echipamentelor vandute in tarile care respecta

UE

Producatorul acestui aparat ssle Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan

Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Jap:
autorizat penlru compatibili ica

si conformitatea electrosecuritatii pmduselor este : Sony

Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61,70327 smugm,

Germania. Pentru orice problema de service sau de garantie , vi

rugam si consultati documentele de garantie ce insotesc aparatul.

Mpumesanie ana nokynarenei

bKo
uGoponnauvlﬁ, npopatouerocs B npauax, rAe AericTayloT
AupekTueb EC

TIpOM3BOAHTENIeM JAHHOTO YCTPOIiCTBA AB/CTCH

Voorzorgsmaatregelen

o Belast het luidsprekersysteem niet constant met een
vermogen dat het maximale ingangsvermogen
overschrijdt.

© Houd banden met opnamen, horloges en creditcards
met magnetische codering uit de buurt van het
luidsprekersysteem om mogelijke beschadiging door de
luidsprekermagneten te voorkomen.

® Let op dat u tijdens het monteren het conische gedeelte
van de luidspreker niet aanraakt, om beschadiging te
voorkomen.

Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan, Minato-ku, Tokyo, 108-0075
Japan.

VIIOTHOMOYEHHBIM PEACTABHTE/EM 110 JIEKTPOMATHHTHOI
copmectivoct (EMC) 1t 6e30MachoCTH U3ierist ABMeTCs
kommaris Sony Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61,
70327 Stuttgart, Germany. Io Bonpocam o6 "

Als u geen geschikte montageplaats vindt,
raadpleeg dan uw bootdealer of de dichtstbijzijnde
Sony-dealer voordat u de luidsprekers gaat
installeren.

rapaiTIi oBpataliTect Mo aAPECaM, yKasAHHLIM B
COOTBETCTBYIOLIX IOKYMeHTax.

MpuMiTKa ANA KOPUCTYBauiB: HaBeaEeHa HIDKYE iHpOpMaLia
CTOCYEThCA NNe 06NaAHAHHS, WO MPOAAETHCA Y KpaiHaX,
[le 3aCTOCOBYIOTbCA AMPEKTUBI

115070 TOBAPY € Sony, odpic sixoi
postamosantit 3a azpecoio: 1-7-1 Konan, Minato-ku, Tokyo, 108-
0075 Japan (fInomis). YnosHoBaxenuii mpenctapyk 3 murats EMC
(EnexTpoMarHiTHa CyMicHiCTb) Ta Gesmeku ToBapis — Sony
Deutschland GmbH, anpeca: Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart,
Germany (Hivewunia). 3 mpusogty oGcnyrosysaniis aGo rapanrii
3BepTaliTecA 32 apecami, BKasaHMMI B OKPEMITX JIOKYMEHTaX, 110
06yMOBTIOIOTh MHTalHs FapanTii Ta 06CTyTOBYBAHAA.

OOGunajiHaHHs Bifgnosijae Bumoram TexHiuHOro
periaMeHTy OOMEKEHHs BAKOPUCTAHHs! IESIKIX.
HEOE3NEUHIX PEUOBHH B CICKTPHYHOMY Ta
eneKTPOHHOMY oOnafHanHi (nocranoBa KMY Big
03.12.2008 Ne 1057).




Precaugoes

© Nio utilize o sistema de colunas continuamente além
da capacidade de poténcia de pico.

© Mantenha as cassetes gravadas, os rel6gios e os cartoes
de crédito pessoais que utilizem codificagiao magnética
longe do sistema de colunas para evitar que fiquem
danificados pelos imanes das colunas.

® Durante a instalagio, tenha cuidado para nio tocar nos
cones da coluna para nio os danificar.

Se ndo conseguir encontrar um local de instalagao
adequado, consulte o seu agente maritimo ou o
agente Sony mais proximo antes de proceder a
montagem.

Specifications

XS-MP1621
Speaker

Short-term Maximum power*"
Rated power
CEA 2031 RMS Power
Rated impedance
Output sound pressure level
Effective frequency range

ass

Precauzioni

® Non utilizzare il sistema diffusori con alimentazione di
potenza nominale superiore a quella massima
supportata e in modo prolungato.

® [ nastri registrati, gli orologi e le carte di credito con
codice magnetico devono essere tenuti lontano dal
sistema diffusori, per evitare che i magneti dei diffusori
possano danneggiarli.

® Durante il montaggio fare attenzione a non toccare i
coni dei diffusori perché possono rimanere danneggiati.

Se non si riesce ad individuare una posizione
adatta per il montaggio, consultare il
concessionario nautico o il rivenditore Sony di
zona prima del montaggio.

Srodki ostroznosci

© Nie nalezy uzywac zestawu glosnlkowego W spos6b ciagly
przy mocy wyjéciowej przekraczajacej jego wydajnosé.

® Aby unikng¢ uszkodzenia przedmiotow, takich jak
nagrane kasety, zegarki oraz karty kredytowe
zakodowane magnetycznie, nalezy je przechowywac z
dala od glo$nikéw zawierajacych wbudowane magnesy.

® Podczas montazu nie nalezy dotykac¢ kopulek gloénika,
aby ich nie uszkodzi¢.

Jesli nie mozna znalez¢ stosownego miejsca
montazu, przed zamontowaniem nalezy
skontaktowac sig ze sprzedawcy sprzetu morskiego
lub najblizszym przedstawicielem handlowym
firmy Sony.

Supplied

XS-MP1611

Speaker

Short-term Maximum power*!
Rated power

CEA 2031 RMS Power

Rated impedance

Output sound pressure level
Effective frequency range
Mass

Supplied accessories

Coaxial 2-way:
Woofer 16 cm (6 /2 in) cone

type
Tweeter 2.8 cm (1 '/s in) cone
type

160 W2

45 W2

70W

)
91+2dB (1 W, 1 m)*
35 - 26,000 Hz*
Approx. 850 g (11b 14 oz) per
speaker
Parts for installation

16 cm (6 /2 in) dual-cone type
140 W2

40 W

65W

410

90+2 dB (1 W, 1 m)*

45 - 20,000 Hz*

Approx. 650 g (11b 7 0z) per
speaker

Parts for installation

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

*! “Short-term Maximum power” may also be referred to as “Peak

o

Power”.
*2 Testing Condition: TEC 60268-5 (2003-05)

Caractéristiques techniques

XS-MP1621
Haut-parleur

Coaxial 4 2 voies :
Haut-parleur de graves de

16 cm (6 '/2 po) de type
conique

Haut-parleur d'aigus de 2,8 cm
(1'/s po) de type conique

Puissance maximale  court terme*!

Puissance nominal

160 W*
45 W*2

Puissance efficace (RMS) CEA 2031
70W

Impédance nominale

4Q

Niveau de pression acoustique de sortie

Plage de fréquences cfficace
oids

Accessoires fournis

Masuri de siguranta

© Nu utilizati in mod continuu sistemul de difuzoare peste
capacitatea sa de tratare a puterii la varf.

® Pastrati benzile inregistrate, ceasurile i cardurile de
credit personale cu partea magnetici departe de sistemul
de difuzoare pentru a le proteja de deteriorarile cauzate
de magnetii din difuzoare.

« In timpul instaldrii, nu atingeti conurile difuzoarelor,
pentru a preveni deteriorarea acestora.

Daci nu reusiti sa gasiti un amplasament
corespunzitor pentru montaj consultati vanzatorul
masinii sau cel mai apropiat distribuitor Sony
inainte de montaj.

Mepb! npegocTopoHOCTH

© He jfonyckaiiTe IpOIO/KUTENIbHOI MOIAUM Ha
AKYCTHUECKYIO CICTeMY Harpy3KHu, IPeBbIIIAloneii ee
TIMKOBYIO MOIIHOCTb.

® He fiepyxite BOMI3U OT AKYCTHUECKIX CHCTEM MATHUTHBIE
JIEHTBI C 3aTIHChIO, YaChI WIN KPEMIMTHbIE KAPTOUKM C
MArHUTHBIM KOJOM BO M3GeKaHMe MX OBPEXKIHMA TI0J]
BO3/IE/iCTBIEM MarHuTOB, MMEIOUMXCA B JHAMMKAX.

© Bo Bpems yCTaHOBKM He IIpuKacaiitech K auddysopam
AKYCTUUECKUX CHCTeM, YTO6BI n36exKath 1x
IIOBPEX/IeHUA.

Ec/mit BbI He MOJKeTe CAMOCTOSITEIbHO HAMTH
TIOAXO/IALLeE MECTO 1A YCTAHOBKM aKyCTUYECKMX
cucreMm, OﬁpaTMTECh 3a COBETOM K IUJIEPY, Y
KOTOPOTO PUOBPENTH CYHO, M K GiKariiemy
nmnepy dupmbr Sony.

3axoau 6e3neku

© He promyckaiite TPUBA/IOro MOAHHA HA aKyCTUYHY
CHCTeMy HaBaHTa)XEeHH, AKe TlepeBUIIYe ii mikoBy
TIOTYKHICTB.

© 36epiraifTe 3amucani KaceTu, FOIMHHMKN Ta 0cOGUCT
KPEJUTHI KapTKi1 3 MATHITHUM KOJlyBAHHAM TOJA/I Bij
AKyCTHYHOI CHCTeMH, 106 3aXUCTUTH iX Biff
PpO3MarHiuyBaHHs.

® [1[06 He IIOIKOJUTH KOHYCH IMHAMIKa, He TOPKaiiTecs
iX TIij| Yac BCTAHOB/IEHHS.

SIK110 3HATH Ha/le)KHe Miclie 1Sl BCTaHOB/IGHHSA
He BJIA€ThCs1, 3BEPHITLCS CIIEpIITy /10 AMIepa, y
AKOTO MPU6AHO CYAHO, a60 §O HAIGMIIHKIOro
Jmiepa Kommaii Sony.

XS-MP1611
H: 1

P

con
Puissance maximale 4 court terme**

Puissance nominale

91+2dB (1 W, 1 m)*

35 - 26 000 Hz**

Environ 850 g (1 1b 14 oz) par
haut-parleur

Eléments d'installation

16 cm (6 '/2 po) type double
one

140 W2
40 W

Puissance efficace (RMS) CEA 2031
65 W

Impédance nominale

40

Niveau de pression acoustique de sortie

Plage de fréquences efficace
oids

Accessoires fournis

90+2dB (1 W, 1 m)*

45 =20 000 Hz**

Environ 650 g (11b 7 0z) par
haut-parleur

Eléments d'installation

La conception et les caractéristiques techniques sont sujettes a

modification sans préavs.

*! La « Puissance maximale a court terme » peut aussi étre
désignée sous le nom de « Puissance de créte ».
*2 Conditions de test: CEI 60268-5 (2003-05)

Especificaciones

XS-MP1621
Altavoz

Potencia e pico maximo*!
Potencia nominal

Coaxial de 2 vias:
Graves 16 cm, tipo cnico
Agudos 2,8 cm, tipo c6nico
160 W*2

5 W

Potencia RMS conforme CEA 2031

Impedancia nominal
Nivel de presién acistica de salida
Rango de frecuencia cfectivo
Peso

70W

40

9142 dB (1 W, 1 m)*?
35 - 26.000 Hz**

Apmx 850 por altavoz

Accesorios d p para
XS-MP1611
Altavoz Tipo cénico doble de 16 cm

Potencia de pico méximo*!
Potencia nominal

140 W2
40 W

Potencia RMS conforme CEA 2031

Impedancia nominal
Nivel de presién actstica de salida
Rango de frecuencia efectivo
Peso

Accesorios d

65
10

90+2dB (1 W, 1 m)*
45 -20.000 Hz*>

Apmx 650 g por altavoz

para instalacién

Diseiio y especificaciones sujetos a cambio sin previo aviso.

** “Potencia de pico méximo” también puede denominarse

“Potencia de pico’
2 Condicién de verificacio

1EC 60268-5 (2003-05)

Technische Daten

XS-MP1621
Lautsprecher

Kurzzeitige max. Leistung*!
Nennleistun;

CEA 2031 RMS-Leistungsabgabe
Nennimpedanz
Ausgangsschalldruckpegel
Effektiver Frequenzbereich
Gewicht

Mitgeliefertes Zubehor

XS-MP1611

Lautsprecher

Kurzzeitige max. Leistung*!
Nennleistung

CEA 2031 RMS-Leistungsabgabe
Nennimpedanz
Ausgangsschalldruckpegel
Effektiver Frequenzbereich
Gewicht

Mitgeliefertes Zubehor

2 Wege, koaxial:

Tieftoner 16 cm, Konus-Typ
Hochtoner 2,8 cm, Konus-Typ
160 W2

45 W

70W

2
91+2dB (1 W, 1 m)*

35 - 26,000 Hz*>

ca. 850 g pro Lautsprecher
Montageteile

Doppel-Konus-System, 16 cm
140 W2

40 W2

65W

2
90£2 dB (1 W, 1 m)*?

45 - 20.000 Hz**

ca. 650 g pro Lautsprecher
Montageteile

Anderungen, die dem technischen Fortschritt dienen, bleiben

vorbehalten.

* Kurzzeitige max. Leulung wxrd manchmal auch als

,Spitzenleistung” bezeichn

*2 Testbedingung: IEC 60268- 5 (2003705)

Specifikationer

XS-MP1621
Hogtalare

Toppeffekt, kort sikt*!
Merkeffekt

CEA 2031 RMS-effekt
Mirkimpedans

Utmatad ljudtrycksniva
Effektivt frekvensomfang

ikt
Medfoljande tillbehor

XS-MP1611

Hogtalare

Toppeffekt, kort sikt*!
Merkeffekt

CEA 2031 RMS-effekt
Mirkimpedans

Utmatad ljudtrycksniva
Effektivt frekvensomfang

ikt
Medfoljande tillbehor

Koaxial 2-viigs:

Woofer 16 cm, konisk typ
Tweeter 2,8 cm, konisk typ
160 W*2

45 W**

70W

40

912 dB (1 W, 1 m)*?

35 -26 000 Hz**

Ungefir 850 g per hogtalare
Delar for installation

16 cm, dubbelkon-typ
140 W2

40 W+

65 W

40

90£2 dB (1 W, 1 m)*?

45 -20 000 Hz*

Ungefir 650 g per hogtalare
Delar for installation

Ritten till dndring av design och specifikationer forbehdiles.

*! "Toppeffekt, kort sikt” kan &ven Kallas for "Maxeffekt”.
** Testvillkor: IEC 60268-5 (2003-05)

Technische gegevens

XS-MP1621
Luidspreker

Coaxiaal 2-weg:
Lage tonen 16 cm, conus-type
Hoge tonen 2,8 cm, conus-type

Maximaal ingangsvermogen voor korte duur*!
160

Nominaal ingangsvermogen
CEA 2031 RMS-vermogen
Nominale impedantie
Uitgevoerd geluidsdrukniveau
Effectief frequentiebereik
Gewicht

W
45 W**
70W
4Q
9112 dB(1W,1 m)ﬂ
- 26.000 Hz*
Onge\, eer 850 g per luidspreker
delen voor installatie

8

XS-MP1611
Luidspreker

16 cm dubbel conus-type

Maximaal ingangsvermogen voor korte duur*!

Nominaal ingangsvermogen
CEA 2031 RMS-vermogen
Nominale impedantie
Uitgevoerd geluidsdrukniveau
Effectief frequentiebereik
Gewicht

140 W2
40w
65 W

4¢

9042 dB (1 W, 1 m)*?

45 - 20.000 Hz*

Ongcvccr 650 g per luidspreker
voor installatie

Ontwerp en technische gegevens kunnen zonder voorafgaande

mededeling gewijzigd worden.

*!' "Maximaal ingangsvermogen voor korte duur” kan ook
"piekvermogen" genoemd worden.
*? Testvoorwaarde: IEC 60268-5 (2003-05)

Especificacdes

XS-MP1621
Coluna

Poténcia maxima de curto-prazo*'

Poténcia nominal
Alimentagao RMS CEA 2031
Impedancia nominal

Nivel de presso acistica e saida
Amplitude de frequéncia efectiva

Peso
Acessorios fornecidos

XS-MP1611
Coluna

Poténcia maxima de curto-prazo*'

Poténcia nominal
Alimentagao RMS CEA 2031
Impedancia nominal

Nivel de pressio actistica de saida
Amplitude de frequéncia efectiva

Peso
Acessorios fornecidos

Coaxial de 2 vias:
Graves 16 cm, cnico
Agudos 2,8 cm, cénico

160 W*
45 W2
70W

40

9142 dB (1 W, 1 m) *
35 - 26.000 Hz**
Aprox. 850 g por coluna
Pegas para instalagao

16 cm, tipo duplo-cone

140 W2

40 W+

65 W

40

90+2 dB (1 W, 1 m) *
45 -20.000 Hz*
Aprox. 650 g por coluna
Pegas para instalagao

Design e especificagbes sujeitos a alteragdes sem aviso prévio.

como “Poténcia de pic

‘Poténcia maxima de curto- prazo” pode também ser referida

pico’.
*2 Condigdo de Teste: IEC 60268-5 (2003-05)

Caratteristiche tecniche

XS-MP1621
Diffusore

Coassiale a 2 vie:
Woofer da 16 cm, tipo a cono
Tweeter da 2,8 cm, tipo a cono

Potenza massima a breve termine*!

Potenza nominale
Potenza RMS CEA 2031
Impedenza nominale

160 W2
45 W2
70W

Q
Livello pressione sonora in uscita 912 dB (1 W, 1 m)**

Gamma di frequenza effettiva
Peso
Accessori in dotazione

XS-MP1611
Diffusore

35 -26.000 Hz**
Circa 850 g per diffusore
Elementi per installazione

Tipo a doppio cono da 16 cm

Potenza massima a breve termine*'

Potenza nominale
Potenza RMS CEA 2031
Impedenza nominale

40 W2
40 w2
65 W
40

Livello pressione sonora in uscita 90+2 dB (1 W, 1 m)*?

Gamma di frequenza effettiva
Peso
Accessori in dotazione

45 - 20.000 Hz*
Circa 650 g per diffusore
Elementi per installazione

Il design e le caratteristiche tecniche sono soggetti a modifiche

senza preavviso.

g

Potenza massima a breve termine” potrebbe anche essere

riferito a “Alimentazione massima’.
*2 Condizione di prova: IEC 60268-5 (2003-05)

Dane techniczne

XS-MP1621

Maksymalna moc chwilowa*!
Moc znamionowa

Moc RMS wedlug CEA 2031
Impedancja znamionowa
Wyjsciowe cisnienie akustyczne
Skuteczne pasmo przenoszenia
Waga

Dostarczony osprzgt

XS-MP1611

Glodnik

Maksymalna moc chwilowa*!
Moc znamionowa

Moc RMS wedlug CEA 2031
Impedancja znamionowa
Wyjsciowe cisnienie akustyczne
Skuteczne pasmo przenoszenia
Waga

Dostarczony osprzgt

Wspolosiowy 2-drozny:
Niskotonowy 16 cm, typ
stozkoy

Wysokotonowy 2,8 cm, typ
stozkowy

160 W*

45 W2

70W

0
91+2dB (1 W, 1 m)*
35 - 26 000 Hz**
Okolo 850 g/glosnik
Elementy instalacyjne

System dwustozkowy, 16 cm
140 W'

40 w2

65W

’
90+2 dB (1 W, 1 m)*
45 - 20 000 Hz*?
Okolo 650 g/glosnik
Elementy instalacyjne

Konstrukcja i dane techniczne mogq ulec zmianie bez uprzedzenia.

“

Maksymalna moc chwilowa” jest takie nazywana ,mocg szczytowy”

*? Warunki testowe: IEC 60268-5 (2003-05)

Specificatii

XS-MP1621
Difuzor

Putere maxima pe termen scurt*"
Putere nominala

Putere RMS CEA 2031
Impedantd nominald

Nivel presiune acustici la iesire
Interval de frecventi efectiv

Masi
Accesorii furnizate

XS-MP1611

Difuzor

Putere maxima pe termen scurt*!
Putere nominala

Putere RMS CEA 2031
Impedantd nominald

Nivel presiune acustica la iegire
Interval de frecventi efectiv

asa
Accesorii furnizate

Coaxial, 2 cai:

Difuzor frecvente joase

16 cm, tip con

Difuzor inalte de 2,8 cm, tip con
160 W*?

45 W2

70W

40

9142 dB (1 W, 1 m)*

35 - 26.000 Hz*

Aprox. 850 g per difuzor
Componente pentru instalare

16 em tip con dublu
140 W*2

40 W*?

65 W

40

9042 dB (1 W, 1 m)**

45 - 20.000 Hz*

Aprox. 650 g per difuzor
Componente pentru instalare

Designul si specificatiile pot fi modificate férd aviz prealabil.

»Putere la vi

»Puterea maxima pe termen scurt” poate fi referita si ca

varf
*2 Conditie de leslare 1EC 60268-5 (2003-05)

TexHUyecKue XapaKkTepucTukn

XS-MP1621

Tunamik

Koakcuanbuas 2-nonocuas
cucrema;
HuskouacToTHblit 16 cM,
KOHITYECKOro THTa.
BricokouacToTHblit 2,8 cM,
KOHIYECKOIO THIa

KpaTKoBpeMeHHa MAKCHMATbHA MONIHOCTE !

HomuHa/nbHas MOLHOCTD,

160 Br*?
45 Br?

Mounocts RMS cormacno CEA 2031

HoMunazbHoe conpoTuietie

70 Br
40m

YpoBeHb BbIXOIHOTO 3BYKOBOTO JaBIeHIA

PaGountii guanason wactot
Macca

912 1B (1 Br, 1 M)*?
35 - 26000 Tiy*>
OKono 850 r Kbt HAMUK

B KOMIUIEKT

XS-MP1611

Tunamink

"
Tletamt a1 yeranoski

Tleyxauddysopusiit,
AuameTpom 16 e

KpaTKoBpeMeHHast MaKCHMA/IbHast MOUIHOCTD !

HoMuHabHas MOILHOCTh

Momnocts RMS cormacno CEA 2031

HoMHa/IbHOE conpoTHB/eHIe

65 Br
40m

VpoReth BHIXOHOTO SBYKOBOrO AQBICHIS

Pabounmit ManasoH YacTor
Macca

90+2 1B (1 Br, 1 m)*?
45 - 20000 I'y*?
Okono 650 I KaKjiblit AMHAMMK

B KOMIUTEKT

JleTanu s yeTaHOBKi

KOHCTPYKUYA 1 TexHIdECKIe XapaKTEPHCTIKY MOTYT GbiTb

3meHeHbi 6e3 yseromneHus.

*1 “KpaTKoBpeMEHHA MAKCHMA/IbHA MOILHOCTS” TAIKE MOKET
HasbBaThCA TepMiHOM “TIHKOBAA MOILHOCTD.
*2 Yenosue ucnbrranns: IEC 60268-5 (2003-05)

TexHi4Hi XapaKTepucruku

XS-MP1621

Tlnnamix

MakciManbiia KOpOTKOHACH MOTYKHICTE*!
160

HowmiHa/ibia 0Ty KHICTD,

Koakciatba 2-CMyroBa cictema:
HusbkoacToTHMIit AHaMik

16 cu, KoRiuHOTO TiITY
BHCOKOYACTOTHMIE [UHAMIK
2,8 M, KoHiuHOro THITy

Br?

45 Br?

Tloryxuicts RMS srigno CEA 2031 70 Br

Howtinanbrmit isneganc

PiBeH BHXHOTO 3BYKOBOTO THCKY
EdekTubHuit acToTHMii fianason
Bara

Om
912 1B (1 Br, 1 m)*?
35 - 26000 iy
npuGnsHO 850 T KoKt
JMHAMIK

JlomaTkoss

XS-MP1611

Jnnamix

U1t
BCTAHOB/IEHHS

16 cm, aBiitHuit KoHiyHOrO
iy

MakciMarnbia KOPOTKOUACHa MOTYKHiCTE*!

HowitaibHa noTyxiicrs

140 Br*?
40 Br+?

Tloryxuicts RMS srigno CEA 2031 65 Bt

HomisanpHit ivmeganc

PiBeHn BUXIHOTO 3BYKOBOTO THCKY
EcbexTuniuii wacToTHuit fianason
Bara

N
90+2 b (1 Br, 1 m)*?

45 - 20000 I
npu6msHO 650 T KoMt
JHAMIK

Jlomarkos

wis
BCTAHOBNIEHHS

KOHCTPYKUisi Ta TexHiuHi XapaKTepucTUKY MOXyTb Gy T 3miHeHi

6e3 nonepeaeHHs.

*1 Tnme

Maxcusamia zopoe

NOTYXHICTB» - «[TiKOBa IOTYXHICTD
*2 YMOBH NpOBefieHHA BUNPOGYBaiib: TEC 60268-5 (2003-05)



Sony at your service

Bbarapusa

Conu I0Opbn lumnTtng, Knon benarapua
Busnec Mapk Codus, 6n.3

Codun 1766

‘@ 0700-1-SONY (0700-1-7669)
http://www.sony.bg

Belgié/Belgique -
Luxembourg

Sony Belgium, bijkantoor

van Sony Europe Limited

The Corporate Village

Da Vincilaan 7 D1, 1935 Zaventem
T 070 222 130 (0,30 EUR/min)
http://www.sony.be

Ceska republika
Sony Europe Limited,
organizacni slozka

V Parku 2309/6

148 00 Praha 4 - Chodov
T 296 335650
http://www.sony.cz

Danmark

Sony Nordic (Denmark),
filial af Sony Europe Limited
Industriparken 29

2750 Ballerup

o 4355 7000
http://www.sony.dk

Deutschland

Sony Europe Limited,
Zweigniederlassung Deutschland
Kemperplatz 1

10785 Berlin

T 0180 5252586

0,14 Euro/Min aus dem deutschen
Festnetz, Maximal 0,42 EUR/Min
aus Mobilfunknetzen
http://www.sony.de

Eesti - Latvija - Lietuva
Sony Europe Limited filiale Latvia
Dzelzavas Str. 120G

LV1021 Riga, Latvia

T (371) 67 046049
http://www.sony.lv

EANGSa - Kompog
Sony Europe Limited,

d.t. Sony Hellas

Bao.Zogiag 1

15124 Mapovot

T 801 11 92000/ 210 67 82000
http://www.sony.gr

France

Sony France,

succursale de Sony Europe Limited
Service Relations Consommateurs
75831 PARIS cedex 17

o 09.69.32.27.27
http://www.sony.fr

Republic of Ireland
Sony United Kingdom and Ireland,
adivision of Sony Europe Limited
4-6 Riverwalk

Citywest Business Campus

Dublin 24

= 014131771

http://www.sony.ie

Italia - Malta

Sony Europe Limited,

sede secondaria Italiana

Via G. Galilei 40

20092 Cinisello Balsamo (MI)
o 199151146
http://www.sony.it

Magyarorszag
Sony Europe Limited
Magyarorszagi Fidktelepe
Arpad Fejedelem utja 26-28
1023 Budapest

T 061-235-5349
http://www.sony.hu

Nederland

Sony Benelux,

a branch of Sony Europe Limited
Schipholweg 275

1171 PK Badhoevedorp

T (020) 6581888
http://www.sony.nl

Norge

Sony Nordic (Norway),

abranch of Sony Europe Limited
Martin Lingesvei 17

1367 Snaroya

T (22) 81 2800
http://www.sony.no

Osterreich

Sony Europe Limited,
Zweigniederlassung Austria
Wienerbergstrasse 41
Europlaza, Gebaude F, 5. Stock
1120 Wien

@ (1) 61050 2155
http://www.sony.at

Espana

Sony Europe Limited,
Sucursal en Espana
Avda. Diagonal, 633
08028 Barcelona

T 902402102
http://www.sony.es

Polska

Sony Europe Limited (Sp.z 0.0.),
Oddziat w Polsce

ul. Ogrodowa 58

00-876 Warszawa

o 0801 500 500 /022 33 88 700
http://www.sony.com.pl

Portugal

Sony Europe Limited,
Sucursal em Portugal

Edificio Rock One Lote 4.62.01
Alameda dos Oceanos
Parque das Nagoes

1990-392 Moscavide

o 808 200 185
http://www.sony.pt

Romania

Sony Europe Limited,
Weybridge Sucursala Bucuresti
Bucharest Business Park,

Sos. Bucuresti-Ploiesti 1A, B.4
013681 Bucuresti

o 021-2047058
http://www.sony.ro

Schweiz - Svizzera -
Suisse

Sony Europe Limited, Weybridge,
Schlieren/Switzerland Branch
Wiesenstrasse 5

8952 Schlieren

T 08488084 80
http://www.sony.ch

Slovenija

Sony Europe Limited,
Podruznica v Sloveniji
Dunajska cesta 156
1000 Ljubljana

o 015881154
http://www.sony.si

Slovenska Republika
Sony Europe Limited,

organizacna zlozka Slovensko
Karadzi¢ova 10

82108 Bratislava

T 02-50102644
http://www.sony.sk

Suomi

Sony Europe Limited,
Suomen sivuliike
Itsehallintotie 3
02600 Espoo

o 0207 421 200
http://www.sony.fi

Sverige

Sony Nordic (Sweden),

filial till Sony Europe Limited
Bjornstigen 87

170 84 Solna

= (08) 58 54 50 00
http://www.sony.se

UK

Sony United Kingdom and Ireland,
adivision of Sony Europe Limited
Jays Close, Viables

Basingstoke

Hants RG22 4SB

T 0844 8466 555
http://www.sony.co.uk

Sony Europe Limited

A company registered in England and Wales. The Heights, Brooklands, Weybridge, Surrey. KT13 OXW. United Kingdom

SONTY  MmGmmmmm

4-154-131-02
EUROPEAN GUARANTEE
INFORMATION DOCUMENT

For product support inquiries, please go to: http://support.sony-europe.com
In case your country of residence or your country of purchase is not mentioned above, please contact your dealer or write to:

Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe Limited - Customer Information Centre
The Corporate Village, Da Vincilaan 7 D1 - 1935 Zaventem, Belgium

www.sony-europe.com

Mopen v cepuen Homep / Model a vyrobni ¢islo / Model navn & serie nr. / Geréte-Typ & Seriennummer / Mudeli nimetus ja seeria
number / Model name & serial number / Modelo y numero de serie / Tuotetunnus / Identification du produit / Z1oixeia npoiévrog /
Modell név és gyari szam / Modello & nr. matricola / Modelis ir serijos numeris / Modela nosaukums un sérijas numurs / Identificatie
van het produkt / Apparat typ & serienummer / Model i numer fabryczny / Modelo e nimero de série / Modelul produsului si seria /
Model & vyrobné ¢islo / Model in serijska tevilka / Model navn & serie nr.

Aara Ha 3akynysaHe / Datum prodeje / Kebsdato / Kaufdatum / Ostmise kuupaev / Purchase date / Fecha de compra / Ostukuupédev
/ Date d'achat / Huepopnvia ayopag / A vasarlas napja / Data di acquisto / Pardavimo data / Legades datums / Aankoopdatum /
Ink6psdatum / Data sprzedazy / Data de compra / Data cumpararii / Datum predaja / Datum nakupa / Kjebsdato

Wme v appec Ha kynysaya / Jméno a adresa zakaznika / Kundens navn & adresse / Name & Anschrift des Kaufers / Ostja nimi ja aadress
/ Name & address of customer / Nombre y direccion del cliente / Asiakkaan nimi & osoite / Nom & adresse du client / Ovopa &
SievBuvon ayopaatr) / Vevé neve és cime / Nome e indirizzo del cliente / Pirkéjo vardas ir adresas / Pircéja vards un adrese / Naam &
adres van de klant / Kundens navn & adresse / Nazwisko klienta / Nome e morada do comprador / Numele si adresa cumparatorului
/ Meno a adresa zakaznika / Ime in naslov kupca / Kundens navn & adresse

Timbro del rivenditore

Documento Informativo
sulla Garanzia Europea.

@O EBponeitckin UHGOPMaLIMOHEH
i TIEY NOKYMEHT 3a rapanuya.

Europinés garantijos

# Informace o evropské zaruce. informacinis dokumentas.
F Europisk Garanti
Informationsdokument. | dokuments.

" Informationen zur # Informatiedocument
europdischen Garantie. j Europese garantie.
Euroopa garantii Europeisk garanti
infodokument. ¥ informasjon dokument.
European Guarantee Gwarancja Europejska -
Information Document. Informacja.

B Informacion sobre la Garantia

wmaets Documento
de garantia europeia.

Document informativ despre
™ garantia europeand.

* Informacny dokument
o Eurdpskej zaruke.

Informacijski dokument
0 evropski garanciji.

§ Europeisk garanti

Eurdpai Jétallasi informaciok. informasjon dokument.

Printed in China © Sony Corporation, Japan

www.sony-europe.com/myproducts

Ysenuuete no3HaHuATa cn 3a COHM KaTo perncTpupare NnpoayKTa cu.

Umocnéte Va3 zazitek se Sony registraci svého produktu.

Fa en optimal Sony-oplevelse ved at registrere Deres produkt.

Steigern Sie lhr Sony Erlebnis indem Sie Ihr Produkt registrieren.

Avardage Sony toodete kasutamise kogemust, registreerides toote.

Maximize your Sony experience by registering your product.

Aumente aiin mas su experiencia Sony registrando su producto.

Maksimoi Sony kokemuksesi rekisteréimalld tuottesi.

Elargissez votre expérience Sony en enregistrant votre produit.

MeyIoTOTTIOINOTE TNV EPMEIPia Sony PE TNV KATaywenon Tou mpoidvTtog oag,.

Hozza ki Sony termékébdl a legtobbet: regisztraljon.

Fai unica la tua esperienza con Sony registrando il tuo prodotto.

Prapléskite Sony produkty naudojimo galimybes, registruodami jsigyta produkta.

Paplasiniet Sony produktu izmantosanas pieredzi, registréjot iegadato produktu.

Verhoog uw Sony beleving door uw product te registreren.

F& en maksimal Sony-opplevelse ved & registrere produktet ditt.

Wykorzystaj petne mozliwosci produktu Sony poprzez jego rejestracje.

Aumente a sua experiéncia Sony registando o seu produto.

Maximizati experienta cu Sony prin inregistrarea produsului dumneavoastra.

MNpopasavy, nevar

Prodejce, razitko

Forhandler & stempel
Handlerstempel & Unterschrift
Miiija & pitsat

Pardavéjo parasas ir antspaudas
Pardevéjs, zimoga vieta
Dealer & stempel
Aterforsiljare & stampel

Vyuzi maximélne svoj Sony zazitok zaregistrovanim vyrobku.

Povecajte svojo Sony izkusnjo z registracijo vasega izdelka.

Pieczatka S y

Agente e carimbo
Jélleenmyyja & leima Distribuitorul si stampila
Revendeur & cachet Predajca & peciatka
Kataotnpa & ogpayida Prodajalec in Zig
A 6 neve és bé 6j Forhandler & stempel

Dealer & stamp
Distribuidor y sello

Du kan registrera din Sony produkt for att fa maximal upplevelse.

www.sony-europe.com/myproducts



YBaxaemu notpebutenu,
bnaroaapum By 3a nokynkata Ha To3u CoHu npoaykT. 3a Hero e B cuna EBponelickata rapaHuua Ha
Conv. Bue moxete Aa nonyuute Konwe o1 EBponeiickara rapanuus Ha CoHM OT ThproBeua, oT KoiTo cTe
KyNMAK NPOJYKTa, KaTo A (BaAUTE OT CbOTBETHATA 3 CTPaHaTa MHTEpHeT cTpaxuiaTa Ha CoHM WK KaTo
ce cBbpxeTe ¢ IHYOPMaUMOHHMA LUeHTBP 3a NoTpebuTenn Ha COHM, NOCOUEH B HACTORILIMA AOKYMEHT.

Mons 3anasete dakTypara 3a nokynkara cu.

Mons peructpupaiite Bawma NPoAYyKT Ha Www.sony-europe.com/myproducts

Vazeni zakaznici,

dékujeme, Ze jste si zakoupili tento vyrobek Sony. Na va$ vyrobek se vztahuje Evropskd zdruka Sony.
Text podminek Evropské zéruky Sony miiZete obdrzet u prodejce, kde jste vyrobek zakoupili, stahnutim
2 lokalni webovské stranky Sony anebo po kontaktovani Zakaznického informacniho strediska Sony na
adrese uvedené v tomto letaku.

Prosime o uschovani prodejniho dokladu k vyrobku.

Kere Kunde,

Tak fordi De har kebt dette Sony produkt. Sony’s europaiske garantibevis galder for dette produkt. Dette garan-
tibevis kan fas ved at henvende sig hos den forhandler, hvor produktet blev kabt, ved at downloade det fra Sony’s
hjemmeside eller ved at kontakte Sony’s kundecenter som angivet i det dokument, der falger med produktet
Kvitteringen for kabet af produktet bedes venligst gemt.

Sehr geehrter Kunde,

vielen Dank fiir den Kauf dieses Sony Produkts. Ihr Produkt fallt unter die européische Sony Garantie.
Sie kannen eine Kopie der europdischen Sony Garantie entweder iiber den Handler erhalten, bei dem Sie
Ihr Produkt erworben haben, sie iiber Sony-Websites in verschiedenen Landern abrufen oder iiber das
Kunden-Informationszentrum beziehen, das hier naher beschrieben ist.

Bitte verwahren Sie zu diesem Zweck Ihren Kaufbeleg auf.

Lugupeetud Ostja,

Taname, et ostsite selle Sony toote. Antud tootele kehtib Sony Euroopa garantii. Sony Euroopa garantii
koopia saate edasimiiijalt, kelle kdest toote ostsite, allasalvestades vastava riigi Sony kodulehelt vdi vottes
iihenduse Sony Kliendiinfo keskusega, nagu on tépsemalt selgitatud Teie kaubale lisatud dokumendis.
Palun sdilitage ostutsekk.

Eesti Palun, registreerige toode veebilehel www.sony-europe.com/myproducts

: Dear Customer,
g E e Thank you for having purchased this Sony product. The Sony European Guarantee applies to your product.

You may obtain a copy of the Sony European Guarantee from the dealer where you purchased your product,
by downloading it from country specific Sony websites or by contacting the Sony Customer Information
(entre, as detailed in this document.

Please retain your sales receipt.

Eng"Sh Please register your product at www.sony-europe.com/myproducts

Gerbiamas pirkéjau,

Dékojame, kad jsigijote 3j Sony produkta. Siam produktui taikoma Sony europiné garantija. Sony europinés
garantijos kopijq galite gauti i$ platintojo, i$ kurio jsigijote preke, atsisiysdami i atitinkamos 3alies
Sony internetinés svetainés arba susisieke su Sony klienty informacijos centro atstovu, kaip tai iSsamiau
paaiskinta Siame dokumente.

Prasome issaugoti pirkimo cekj.

Prasome, registruokite jsigytq produktg interneto svetainéje www.sony-europe.com/myproducts

Cien. pircgj,

Pateicamies, ka esat iegadajies So Sony produktu. Uz 3o produktu attiecas Sony Eiropas garantija. Sony
Eiropas garantijas kopiju varat iegat pie izplatitaja, no kura iegadajaties o produktu, lejupieladéjot to no
attiecigas valsts Sony majas lapas vai ari sazinoties ar Sony Klientu informacijas centru, ka sikak izskaidrots
Saja dokumenta.

Ludzu, saglabajiet pirkuma ceku.

Beste Klant,

Wij danken u voor de aankoop van dit Sony product. Sony’s Europese Garantie is van toepassing op dit pro-
duct. U kan een kopie van Sony’s Europese Garantie bekomen ofwel via de dealer waar u het product heeft
gekocht, ofwel via de Sony website van uw land, ofwel door contact op te nemen met de Sony Consumenten
Service vermeld in dit document.

Wij adviseren u uw aankoopbewijs te bewaren.

Kjere kunde,

Takk for at du valgte et Sony produkt. Sony Europeisk Garanti kort gjelder for Deres produkt. Du kan fa tak
i en kopi av Sony Europeisk Garanti kort fra forhandleren der produktet ble kjept, ved & laste det ned fra
Sony sine hjemmesider eller ved & kontakte Sony kunde informasjons senter. Kontaktdetaljene finnes i
dokumentasjonen som fglger med produktet.

Vennligst ta vare pa salgskvitteringen.

Drogi Kliencie,

Dzigkujemy Ci za zakup produktu Sony. Informujemy, ze do Twojego produktu ma zastosowanie Europejska
Karta Gwarancyjna Sony. W celu uzyskania warunkow Europejskiej Karty Gwarancyjnej Sony prosimy o
zwrécenie sie do sprzedawcy/dealera, u ktérego zostall nabyty Twdj produkt, kopia warunkéw jest dostepna
na lokalnej stronie internetowej lub w lokalnym biurze obslugi klienta pod adresem podanym ponizej.
Prosimy o zachowanie paragonu/ rachunku sprzedazy.

Polski Zachecamy do rejestracji produktu na Www.sony-europe.com/my products

Estimado Cliente,

Le agradecemos su confianza al adquirir este producto Sony, al cual le corresponde la Garantia Europea

8  Sony.Puede obtener una copia de la Garantia Europea Sony en el distribuidor donde adquirié este producto,
0 bien mediante su descarga desde la pagina Web de Sony del pais correspondiente o contactando con el

Centro de Informacién al Cliente, indicados en este mismo documento que acompaia a su equipo.

Por favor, guarde en todo momento su factura de compra.

Hyvé Asiakkaamme,

Kiitos, etta olette valinneet timan Sony tuotteen. Tuotteellanne on Euroopassa voimassa oleva takuu.
" Kopion Sony Eurooppalaisista takuuehdoista saatte jalleenmyyjaltd, jolta ostitte tuotteen tai lataamalla
takuuehdot Sonyn paikallisilta nettisivuilta tai ottamalla yhteytta Sonyn asiakaspalveluun.

Sailyttakaa hankkimanne tuotteen ostokuitti.

Cher Client,

Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté ce produit Sony. La garantie européenne Sony s‘applique a votre
produit. Vous pouvez obtenir une copie des conditions de garantie soit chez votre distributeur, soit en
la téléchargeant a partir du site Internet Sony ou encore en contactant le Service Consommateurs Sony .
Merci de conserver votre facture d'achat.

Veuillez enregistrer votre produit sur le site www.sony-europe.com/myproducts

Ayannté Neham,

Tag evxapioTolpe mou ayopdoate auto o npoidv Sony. To mpoidv auto kahvmtetal ané T Eupwnaiki Eyyonon
Sony, Toug Opoug Tr)¢ onoiag mapardBarte katd TV ayopd Tou TPOTOVTOC Kal 01 Ooi0t E|MEPIEXOVTAL OTIG 08NyiEC
Xprioewg mov ouvodevouv kaBe mpoidv mov mwheitat o EANada. EmmpéoBera, avtiypago Twv 6pwv autic Tng
Eyyonong pnopeite va mdpete and: T oehida g Sony oto dadiktuo f and to TprApa E€unnpémong NeAatav g
£ Sony, 10 0TOIE{a TOU OMOiOU QVaYEPOVTAL 0TO MAPGV £yyPago mov 6UVOSEE! To TPoidy oag.

* Mapakahoye va kpatioeTe Tv anodeién ayopdg oag.

E)\Xnvmd

Napakahw kataywprRoTe To MPOidv 6ag 6T0 www.sony-europe.com/myproducts

Tisztelt Vasarionk!

Koszonjiik, hogy Sony terméket vasarolt, melyre a Sony eurdpai jotalldsa vonatkozik. A Sony eurdpai
jotallasi jegyének masolatat beszerezheti annal a kereskeddnél, ahol e terméket vésarolta, letoltheti a
. Sony helyi internetes honlapjrdl, illetve kérheti a helyi ligyfélszolgalattél, melynek adatait megtaldlja a
késziilékéhez mellékelt kisérd dok tumok kozott. Kérjiik, 6rizze meg a vasarlasi szamlajat.

Kérjiik, hogy késziilékét regisztrélja a www.sony-europe.com/myproducts honlapon

Caro Cliente,

= grazie per aver scelto questo prodotto Sony. La Garanzia Europea Sony si applica a questo prodotto.
Lei potra ottenere una copia della Garanzia Europea Sony dal rivenditore presso il quale ha effettuato
I'acquisto, scaricandola dal sito internet Sony del suo paese, o contattando il Sony Customer Information
Center come specificato su questo documento che accompagna il suo prodotto.

Per favore conservi la ricevuta di acquisto.

Estimado Cliente,

Obrigado por ter adquirido este produto Sony. A Garantia Europeia Sony aplica-se ao seu produto. Pode
obter uma copia da Garantia Europeia Sony no agente onde adquiriu o seu produto, fazendo um download
do site Sony especifico do seu pais, ou contactando o Centro de Informagao ao Consumidor, conforme
informagao no documento que acompanha este produto.

Por favor, guarde a factura/taldo de caixa.

Por favor registe o seu produto em www.sony-europe.com/myproducts

Stimate cumparator,

¥ Vamultumim ca ati cumparat acest produs SONY. Garantia europeana Sony se aplica produsului d-voastra.
Puteti obtine o copie a certificatului de garantie european de la distribuitorul de unde ati achizitionat pro-
dusul, sa-1 descarcatide pe saitul Sony sau contactand Centrul de Informare al Clientilor Sony, cu adresele
specificate in acest document.

Va rugam sa pastrati factura de achizitie a produsului.

Vazeny zakaznik,
dakujeme Vam, Ze ste si zakupili tento vyrobok znacky Sony. Vztahuje sa naf Eurdpska zaruka Sony. Kopiu
textu tejto Eurdpskej zdruky Sony mozete ziskat u Vésho predajcu, kde ste zakupili tento vyrobok, stiah-
nutim zo $pecifickej lokdInej Sony web stranky alebo ak kontaktujete Zakaznicke informacné centrum Sony
z na adrese uvedenej v tomto dokumente prilozenom pri Vasom vyrobku.

@ Prosim uschovajte si Vas pokladnicny doklad.

SlovenSky Prosim zaregistrujte si svoj produkt na www.sony-europe.com/myproducts

Spostovani kupec,

Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup izdelka Sony. Sony evropska garancija se nanasa na vas izdelek. Izvod Sony
evropske garancije lahko dobite pri trgovcu, kjer ste izdelek kupili, lahko si ga prenesete iz lokalne spletne
strani Sony ali pa se obrnete na Sony infomacijski center, tako kot je navedeno v dokumentu, ki je prilozen
vasemu izdelku.

Prosimo vas, da shranite vas racun.

el

Slovensko Prosimo registrirajte vas izdelek na www.sony-europe.com/myproducts

1§ Bastekund,
4 Tack for ditt inkop av denna Sony produkt. Sony Europa Garantikortet tillhor din produkt. Ni kan fa en
kopia pa Sony Europa Garantikortet fran er dterforsljare dar ni kopt produkten, ladda hem den fran
Sonys lokala hemsida eller kontakta Sony konsument information, som beskrivs i detta dokument som
' medfoljde er produkt.
Var vanlig att behdller ert inkopskvitto.

Svenska Du kan registrera din produkt pa www.sony-europe.com/myproducts




SONY.

Garantie d’un an protégeant les
consommateurs

Sony du Canada Itée (Sony), sous réserve des modalités et conditions indiquées
aux présentes, garantit le présent produit contre tout défaut de fabrication ou
toute défaillance des matériaux entrant dans sa fabrication pour la période de
garantie spécifiée. Si un défaut de fabrication ou une défaillance des matériaux
survient pendant la période de garantie spécifiée, Sony veillera a réparer le
produit en y effectuant tous les remplacements de piéces nécessaires par des
pices neuves ou remises a neuf et ce, sans frais quant aux piéces ou a la
main-d’ceuvre. :

La période de garantie est la suivante :
Main-d’ceuvre et piéces : UN an a compter de la date d'achat originelle au détail.

Conditions :

Modifications, réparations, abus non autorisés, etc. :

La présente garantie limitée est nulle si : (i) I'unité a été altérée, modifiée ou
installée aux fins d’usage commercial, ou réparée ou entretenue par une
personne autre qu’un centre de réparation autorisé par Sony afin d’effectuer de
tels services. (i) le numéro de série de l'unité a été altéré ou retiré, ou (iii)
I'unité a subi un accident, un mauvais usage, un abus ou a été utilisée pour un
usage contraire aux directives du mode d’emploi. L'opinion de Sony a cet effet
est sans appel.

Usage commercial ou location :

Ce produit n’est pas congu pour usage commercial ou location. Advenant que
cette unité soit utilisée a des fins commerciales ou comme unité en location, la
période de garantie limitée pour les piéces et la main-d’ceuvre est réduite a 90
jours aprés la date d’achat originelle. L'opinion de Sony a cet effet est sans
appel.

Exclusions :

La présente garantie limitée exclut les armoires, accessoires ou piles brisés ou
endommagés; les antennes et stylets exposés, ou la défaillance de piéces
découlant de leur usure normale. La présente garantie limitée exclut I'entretien
régulier des produits, tels que le nettoyage, la lubrification ou les vérifications.

La présente garantie limitée ne couvre que I'équipement fourni avec le produit.
Elle ne couvre aucune assistance technique quant a I'usage d’équipement ou
de logiciel et ne couvre aucun logiciel, fourni ou non avec le produit. De tels
logiciel sont fournis « TELS QUELS », sauf aux termes d’une garantie limité de
logiciel comprise dans I'emballage. Veuillez consulter les ententes d’'usager
comprises avec le produit pour connaitre vos droits et obligations relativement
aux logiciels.

La présente garantie n’est valide qu’au Canada.

Livraison :

Lunité doit &tre livrée en personne a 'un des centres de réparation Sony du
Canada, ou expédiée, dans son emballage d’origine ou un emballage équivalent
accordant un niveau de protection équivalent, ainsi que des directives indiquant
I'emplacement au Canada ol I'unité peut étre retournée. Si 'unité est expédiée
a un centre de réparation, 'unité réparée sera retournée au client port payé.
Tous les accessoires compris avec I'unité doivent étre énumérés individuellement
sur le bordereau d’expédition aux fins de documentation d’expédition. Les
accessoires défectueux doivent étre expédiés a Sony a titre d'article distinct &
réparer. Sony n’est pas responsable des pertes ou dommages des articles en
transit expédiés aux centres de réparation. Toute piéce remplacée aux termes
de la présente garantie limitée devient la propriété de Sony. Vous étes
responsable de faire une copie de sauvegarde de toutes données, logiciels
ou autres que vous auriez pu stocker ou conserver sur votre unité. Il est fort
probable que des données, logiciels ou autres seront perdus ou reformatés
pendant la réparation, et Sony n’est pas responsable de tels dommages ou
pertes.

Preuve d’achat :

La présente garantie limitée s'applique au produit & compter de la date d’achat
originelle au détail. Par conséquent, le propriétaire doit présenter une preuve
d’achat originelle au détail.

Produit visés par la présente garantie :

La présente garantie limitée s’applique aux produits Sony suivants, et peut
aussi s'appliquer a d’autres produits s'ils font partie de 'emballage d’origine
du produit :

Accessoires audio / vidéo

Produits audio / vidéo pour I'automobile

Caméras vidéo et accessoires connexes

Caméras photos numériques de type Cyber-shot® et accessoires connexes
Radios-réveil munis d’un lecteur CD

Lecteurs numériques de médias/Lecteurs numériques de musique
Imprimantes / scanners de photos numérisées
Enregistreurs numériques de la parole

Enregistreurs numériques a circuits intégrés

Systémes audio pour fa maison

Systémes de cinéma-maison

Lecteurs et enregistreurs vidéo pour la maison
Produits de navigation mobile

Magnétophones a microcassettes

Baladeurs Net MD/H-MMD

Baladeurs réseau

Lecteurs CD portables / munis d’un récepteur radio
Lecteurs DVD portables

Radios portables de type « casque d’écoute stéréo »
Enregistreurs/lecteurs portables a MiniDisques

Radios portables et lecteurs CD / avec lecteur cassettes
Radios portables

Récepteurs-enregistreurs radiophonigues combinés
Magnétoscopes a cassettes et accessoires connexes
Baladeurs vidéo

SAUF DANS LA MESURE OU LA LOI APPLICABLE LINTERDIT, TOUTES LES
AUTRES GARANTIES ET CONDITIONS, EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES, REL-
EVANT OU NON D’UNE LOI, D'UN ACTE LEGISLATIF, D'HABITUDES
COMMERCIALES ETABLIES OU D'USAGES DU COMMERCE, Y COMPRIS,
NOTAMMENT, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITE MARCHANDE QU
DE LADAPTABILITE A UNE FIN PARTICULIERE, SONT DESAVOUEES. SONY
NE SAURAIT EN AUCUN CAS ETRE RESPONSABLE D’UN MONTANT
SUPERIEUR AU PRIX REEL D'ACHAT DU PRODUIT; ET SONY NE SAURAIT EN
AUCUN CAS ETRE RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES SPECIAUX, ACCESSOIRES
OU CONSECUTIFS SUBIS RELATIVEMENT AU PRODUIT. SONY N’ASSUME NI
N’AUTORISE AUCUN REPRESENTANT OU QUICONQUE A ASSUMER EN SON
NOM UNE OBLIGATION OU RESPONSABILITE AUTRE QUE CELLES QUI SONT
EXPRESSEMENT DECRITES AUX PRESENTES. UEXCLUSION DE GARANTIES
ET CONDITIONS IMPLICITES N'EST PAS AUTORISEE DANS CERTAINS
TERRITOIRES.

Enregistrement du produit :

Merci d’avoir choisi un produit Sony. Chez Sony, nous nous efforgons de créer
des produits de la plus haute qualité afin de renforcer votre expérience et votre
satisfaction. Afin d’assurer le meilleur soutien qui soit a votre produit, nous
vous demandons de remplir une fiche d’enregistrement de produit sur le site
www.fr.SonyStyle.ca/enregistrement dans les quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours suivant
la date d’achat.

Pour obtenir de I'aide concernant le service ou obtenir des renseignements sur
le produit ou concernant I'enregistrement du produit, veuillez appeler le 1-877-
899-7669. Pour obtenir des renseignements concernant la garantie prolongée
Sony Care, veuillez appeler le 1-800-773-9667.

Pour le support technique et les mises a jour en ligne en tout temps, vous
pouvez visiter le
www.fr.sony.ca/sonyca/view/french/support_electronics.shtmi

ou appeler le Centre d’information 2 la clientéle Sony au 1-877-899-7669.




SONY.

Consumer 1 Year Warranty

Sony of Canada Ltd. (“Sony”) hereby warrants, subject to the terms and condi-
tions herein set forth, this product against defects in material and workman-
ship during the specified warranty period. In the event of a defect of material or
workmanship during the specified warranty period, Sony will repair the same,
effecting all necessary parts replacements with either new or refurbished parts,
without charge for either parts or labour.

The warranty period is as follows:
Labour and Parts: ONE year from the date of original purchase at retail.

Conditions:

Unauthorized Modification, Repair, Abuse, Etc.:

This limited warranty is void if: (i) the unit has been previously altered, modi-
fied, installed or mounted for commercial use, or repaired or serviced by any-
one other than the service facilities authorized by Sony to render such ser-
vices, (ii) the serial number on the unit has been altered or removed, or (iii) the
unit has been subject to accident, misuse, abuse or operated contrary to the
instructions contained in the Owner’s Manual. The opinion of Sony with re-
spect to this matter shall be final.

Commercial Use or Rental:

This product is not intended for commercial use or rental. Should this unit be
used at any time for commercial purposes or as a rental unit, the limited war-
ranty period for parts and labour shall be 90 days from the date of original
purchase at retail. The opinion of Sony with respect to this matter shall be final.

Exclusions:

This limited warranty does not extend to broken or damaged cabinets, acces-
sories, batteries, exposed antennas and styluses, or to parts wearing out due
to normal wear and tear. This limited warranty does not cover regular product
maintenance such as cleaning, lubrication or check-ups.

This limited warranty covers only the hardware components packaged with the
product. It does not cover technical assistance for hardware or software usage
and it does not cover any software products whether or not contained in the
product. Any such software is provided “AS IS” unless expressly provided for
in any enclosed software limited warranty. Please refer to the End User License
Agreements included with the product for your rights and obligations with re-
spect to the software.

This limited warranty is valid only in Canada.

Delivery:

The unit must be delivered in person to one of the nearest Sony service facili-
ties in Canada, or shipped, freight prepaid, in either its original package or
similar package affording an equal degree of protection and with instructions
indicating a location within Canada to which the unit may be returned. If shipped
to the service facility, the repaired unit will be returned to customer freight
prepaid. All accessories that are enclosed with the unit must be listed individu-
ally on the packing slip for the shipping documentation. Defective accessories
should be shipped to Sony as a separate repair item. Sony shall have no liabil-
ity whatsoever for loss or damage in transit of items shipped to service facili-
ties. Any parts replaced under this limited warranty will become the property of
Sony. It is your responsibility to back up any data, software or other materi-
als you may have stored or preserved on your unit. It is likely that such data,
software, or other materials will be lost or reformatted during service and
Sony will not be responsible for any such damage or loss.

Proof of Purchase:
This limited warranty applies to the product from the original date of purchase
at retail. The owner must furnish proof of original purchase at retail.

2-652-131-02
87-001-267-11

Subject Products:

This limited warranty is applicable to the following Sony

Products, and may also be applicable to other Sony products if enclosed in the
product’s original packaging:

Audio/Video Accessories

Car Audio/Video Products

Camcorders and related accessories
Cyber-shot® Digital still Camera and related accessories
Clock Radio/with CD Players

Digital Media Players/ Digital Music Players
Digital Photo Printers/Scanners

Digital Voice Recorder

IC Chip Recorders

Home Audio Systems

Home Theatre System

Home Video Player and Recorders

Mobile Navigation Products

Microcassette recorder

Net MD/H-MMD Walkman

Network Walkman

Portable CD Players/ with Radio

Portable DVD Players

Portable Headset Stereo Radios

Portable MiniDisc Recorder/Players
Portable Radio CD Players /with Cassette
Portable Radio

Radio Cassette Combinations

Video Cassette Recorders and related accessories
Video Walkman

EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WHETHER ARIS-
ING BY LAW, BY STATUTE, BY COURSE OF DEALING OR USAGE OF TRADE,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY, MERCHANTABLE QUALITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PUR-
POSE ARE DISCLAIMED. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL SONY BE LI-
ABLE FOR AN AMOUNT GREATER THAN THE ACTUAL PURCHASE PRICE OF
THE UNIT OR FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAM-
AGES SUSTAINED IN CONNECTION WITH SAID UNIT AND SONY NEITHER
ASSUMES NOR AUTHORIZES ANY REPRESENTATIVE OR OTHER PERSON TO
ASSUME FOR IT ANY OBLIGATION OR LIABLILITY OTHER THAN SUCH AS IS
EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE
EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS.

Product Registration:

Thank you for choosing a Sony product. At Sony, we strive to create products
of the highest quality to enhance your experience and enjoyment. To provide
the best support for your product, we request that you complete a product
registration form at www.SonyStyle.ca/registration within 90 days of purchase.

For service assistance, product information, or product registration please call:
1-877-899-7669. For information about a Sony Care Extended Warranty, please
call 1-800-773-9667.

For online product support and updates at any time, please visit:

www.sony.ca/sonyca/view/english/support_electronics.shtml,
or call the Sony Customer Information Centre at 1-877-899-7669.

Printed in China
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SONY: —
[ Car Audio | ;
LIMITED WARRANTY ws o

25 Sony Electronics Inc. (“Sony”) warrants this product against defects in material or workmanship for the time 58
L0 periods and as set forth below when purchased directly from Sony or a Sony Retailer. Pursuant to this Limited 31‘2:.
RS Warranty, Sony will, at its option, (i) repair the product using new or refurbished parts or (ii) replace the product X%
05 with a new or refurbished product. For purposes of this Limited Warranty, “refurbished” means a product or part B
IS that has been returned to its original specifications. In the event of a defect, these are your exclusive rem- 0
R edies.
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R Labor: For a period of one (1) year from the original date of purchase of the product (“Labor Warranty”), Sony X
will, at its option, repair or replace with new or refurbished product, product determined to be defective. If Sony SRS
elects to replace the product after this Labor Warranty has expired but while the Parts Warranty below is still in R
effect, it will do so for the applicable labor charge. 0
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SR Parts: For a period of one (1) year from the original date of purchase of product (“Parts Warranty”), Sony will
S supply new or refurbished replacement parts in exchange for parts determined to be defective.
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This Limited Warranty covers only the hardware components packaged with the Product. It does not cover
technical assistance for hardware or software usage and it does not cover any software products whether or not
contained in the Product; any such software is provided “AS IS” unless expressly provided for in any enclosed
software Limited Warranty. Please refer to the End User License Agreements included with the Product for your
SR rights and obligations with respect to the software.
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Instructions: To obtain warranty service, you must deliver the product, freight prepaid, in either its original
packaging or packaging affording an equal degree of protection to the Sony authorized service facility specified.
It is your responsibility to backup any data, software or other materials you may have stored or pre-
served on your unit. It is likely that such data, software, or other materials will be lost or reformatted
during service and Sony will not be responsible for any such damage or loss. A dated purchase receipt
from Sony or a Sony Retailer is required. For specific instructions on how to obtain warranty service for your
XS product,
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Visit Sony’s Web Site:
www.sony.com/support 25
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Or call the Sony Customer Information Service Center R
1-800-222-SONY(7669) SO

o4

%

&
%

Q0>
%
)

S
S
$

%

%
20
5

R

For an accessory or part not available from your authorized dealer, call:

1-800-488-SONY (7669)
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Repair / Replacement Warranty: This Limited Warranty shall apply to any repair, replacement part or replace-
ment product for the remainder of the original Limited Warranty period or for ninety (90) days, whichever is
longer. Any parts or product replaced under this Limited Warranty will become the property of Sony.

X
o
"'

XX

XX

X
(X

352

3
23

Xz
"

0
32

XX
5
R
K
3SR
%

755

%

35055
2

%
Q

?

0
3
e

(X

%

'

XX
XX

This Limited Warranty only covers product issues caused by defects in material or workmanship during ordinary S
consumer use; it does not cover product issues caused by any other reason, including but not limited to product o
issues due to commercial use, acts of God, misuse, limitations of technology, or modification of or to any part of R
the Sony product or product purchased from other than Sony or a Sony Retailer. To determine if a retailer is part e
of the Sony Retailer Network, please contact Sony’s Customer Service Call Center or go to www.sony.com/ S0
support. This Limited Warranty does not cover Sony products sold AS IS or WITH ALL FAULTS or consumables B
(such as fuses or batteries). This Limited Warranty is invalid if the factory-applied serial number has been altered I
or removed from the product. This Limited Warranty is valid only in the United States. SR

LIMITATION ON DAMAGES: SONY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL R
DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY ON THIS PRODUCT. i\’("::

DURATION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES: EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY i};f:i
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS PRODUCT X
IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. s
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Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or allow limitations 52
on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This Limited B
Warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may have other rights which vary from state to state. SXLF
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